against goodwill. As a result of completion of Chalice Farms acquisition accounting during the
measurement period ending on July 1, 2018, the Company discounted consideration payable for the
time value of money. As at December 31, 2017, the Company recorded a $734,973 reduction to
goodwill and consideration payable, respectively, and for the year ending December 31, 2017,
recognized $410,340 interest expense in the consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements have been restated for the adjustments discussed above, as at
December 31, 2017 and the year then ended as detailed in the following tables:

GOLDEN LEAF HOLDINGS LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

44

31. Restatement (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Total current assets 11,629,357$   -$   11,629,357$

Property, plant and equipment PE 5,956,910   -   5,956,910
Intangible assets ble 26,227,116   -   26,227,116
Goodw ill w ill 31,971,398   (734,973)   31,236,425

Total assets 75,784,781$   (734,973)$   75,049,808$

LIABILITIES
Total current liabilities 3,380,158$   -$   3,380,158$

Long term debt TD 80,381   -   80,381
Note payable 389,916   -   389,916
Convertible debentures carried at fair value FV 30,360,225   -   30,360,225
Consideration payable ent 9,527,350   (324,633)   9,202,717
Warrant liability ity 14,300,616   -   14,300,616
Total liabilities 58,038,646$   (324,633)$   57,714,013$

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital tal 108,552,681$   -   108,552,681
Warrant reserve ve 5,083,561   -   5,083,561
Share option reserve ve 1,087,640   -   1,087,640
Contributed surplus us 59,940   -   59,940
Accumulated other comprehensive loss OCI 9,828 -   9,828
Deficit cit (97,047,515) (410,340)   (97,457,855)
Total shareholders' equity 17,746,135 (410,340) 17,335,795
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 75,784,781$   (734,973)$   75,049,808$

GOLDEN LEAF HOLDINGS LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

45

31. Restatement (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Total Revenue 11,511,298$   -$   11,511,298$

Gross margin, excluding fair value items 1,510,038   -   1,510,038

  (Gain) Loss on changes in fair value of biological assets G (198,000) -   (198,000)

Gross profit 1,708,038$   -$   1,708,038$

Total expenses 11,668,001$   -$   11,668,001$
Interest

Loss before items noted below O (9,959,963)$   -$   (9,959,963)$

Interest expense In 1,549,780   410,340   1,960,120

Transaction costs D 8,518,490   -   8,518,490

Loss on disposal of assets L 470,071   -   470,071

Impairment of financing lease receivable Im 432,557   -   432,557

Impairment of purchase option Im 5,200,000   -   5,200,000

Other (income) loss O 9,787,413   -   9,787,413

(Gain) Loss on change in fair value of warrant liabilities F 7,714,578   -   7,714,578

(Gain) Loss on change in fair value of liabilities F 12,296,260   -   12,296,260

(Income) Loss before income taxes (55,929,112) (410,340) (56,339,452)

Current income tax expense (recovery) T 143,230   -   143,230

Net gain (loss) (56,072,342)$   (410,340)$   (56,482,682)$

Other comprehensive loss
  Reversal of unrealized loss on available for sale purchase option,
   net of tax for impairment  $   530,000 -$   530,000$

  Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
  Cumulative translation adjustment 9,828   -   9,828

Comprehensive income (loss) (55,532,514)$   (410,340)$   (55,942,854)$

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.21)$   (0.21)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 262,011,877   262,011,877

GOLDEN LEAF HOLDINGS LTD.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

46

31. Restatement (continued)

32. Comparative figures

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement
presentation adopted for the current year.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash provide by (used in):
Operating activities:

Net Gain (Loss) (56,072,342)$   (410,340)$   (56,482,682)$
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 572,695   -   572,695
Loss on disposal of assets 470,071   -   470,071
Interest expense 852,427   410,340 1,262,767
Income tax expense 143,230   -   143,230
Share based compensation 1,239,670 -   1,239,670
Professional fees paid w ith equity instruments 377,528   -   377,528
(Gain)/loss on fair value adjustment to w arrants liability 7,714,578 -   7,714,578
(Gain)/loss on fair value adjustment to debt 12,296,260 -   12,296,260
Transaction cost 3,554,305   -   3,554,305
Gain on fair value of biological assets (198,000) -   (198,000)
Impairment of f inance lease receivable 432,556 -   432,556
Impairment of intangible assets and goodw ill 14,550,000   -   14,550,000
Other non-cash transactions 1,041,230 -   1,041,230

Changes in working capital items
Accounts receivable (127,240) -   (127,240)
Other receivables 691,725 -   691,725
Sales tax recoverable (198,945) -   (198,945)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,030,245) -   (2,030,245)
Biological assets 107,373   -   107,373
Inventory (1,024,665) -   (1,024,665)
Prepaid expenses and deposits 54,275   -   54,275

Cash used in operating activities (15,553,514)$   -$   (15,553,514)$

INVESTING ACTITIVES
Cash used in investment activities (20,974,311)$   -$   (20,974,311)$

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash provided by f inancing activities 38,596,809$   -$   38,596,809$

Increase/(Decrease) in cash during the year 2,068,984$   -$   2,068,984$
Cash, beginning of period 3,940,463   -   3,940,463